IAS 36 Impairment of Assets – Impairment of Callendar Gate Estate (4,065)
Cost of capital 173
Operating Cost Statement for 2008-09 under IFRS (605,311)

 Commission employees benefit from flexi-leave and holiday pay entitlements of 22 to 30
days. The figure of £0.021m reflected above represents the movement of the deferred
benefits of this at the Statement of Financial Position date.

 A valuation of Callendar Gate was carried out and indicated a market value of £5.25m at
March 2009. Under UK GAAP the asset was valued at Value In Use, whereas under IFRS
the appropriate valuation basis is Existing Use Value, which is the same as market value,
and gives rise to an impairment of £4.065m in 2008/09. The Callendar Gate property
belonged to the operating segment supporting the delivery of existing services.

2. First-time adoption of IFRS

 Annual Report and Accounts 2009–2010 63

(b) Reconciliation of Financial Position as at 31 March 2008

The table below shows the impact of applying IFRS to the opening balances and costs
contained within the published 2007-08 accounts.

Note
UK GAAP Published

accounts at
31 March 2008

£’000
IFRS Adjustments

£’000

IFRS Statement of
Financial Position

as at
1 April 2008

£’000

Non-current assets:
Property, plant and equipment 8 3,960 – 3,960
Intangible assets 7 492 – 492
Trade and other receivables
falling due after one year

10 92 – 92

Total non-current assets 4,544 – 4,544

Current assets:
Trade and other receivables
falling due within one year

10 3,045 – 3,045

Cash and cash equivalents 11 – – –
3,045 – 3,045

Total assets 7,589 – 7,589

Current liabilities:
Trade and other payables 12 (43,746) (4,360) (48,106)

Non-current assets less net
current liabilities

(36,157) (4,360) (40,517)

Non-current liabilities:
Provisions 13 (3,500) – (3,500)

Assets less liabilities (39,657) (4,360) (44,017)

Taxpayers’ Equity
General Fund (39,701) (4,360) (44,061)
Revaluation Reserve 44 – 44

(39,657) (4,360) (44,017)

64 Annual Report and Accounts 2009–2010

(c) Reconciliation of Taxpayers’ Equity at 31 March 2009

The table below shows the impact contained within the 2008/09 accounts of applying IFRS
to the balances and costs contained therein.

General Fund
£’000

Revaluation
Reserve

£’000
Total

£’000
Taxpayers’ Equity at 31 March 2009 under UK GAAP (41,755) 44 (41,711)

Adjustments for:

IAS 19 Employee Benefits – Employee leave accrual (4,339) (4,339)
IAS 36 Impairment of Assets – Impairment of Callendar
Gate Estate

(4,065) (4,065)

Taxpayers’ Equity at 31 March 2009 under IFRS (50,159) 44 (50,115)

(d) Reconciliation of Cash Flows for the year ended 31 March 2009

Note
UK GAAP

2008/09
£’000

IFRS
Adjustment

£’000

Restated
2008/09 for

IFRS
£’000

Cash flows from operating activities
Net operating cost (601,440) (3,871) (605,311)
Depreciation 8 361 – 361
Amortisation 7 298 – 298
Fixed asset impairment 8/9 851 4,065 4,916
Notional recharges 5 72,245 – 72,245
Cost of capital credit 5 (1,594) (173) (1,767)
Increase in trade and other receivables 10 (5,423) – (5,423)
Increase in trade payables 12 8,161 (21) 8,140
Use of provisions 6,632 – 6,632

Net cash outflow from operating activities (519,909) – (519,909)

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchase of property, plant and equipment 8d (6,864) – (6,864)

Net cash outflow from investing activities (6,864) – (6,864)

Cash flows from financing activities
Net Parliamentary funding 529,995 – 529,995
Payments of amounts due to Consolidated Fund (1,229) – (1,229)

Net financing 528,766 – 528,766

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents in
the period
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the
period

– – –

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents in the
period

1,993 – 1,993

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 11 1,993 – 1,993

 Annual Report and Accounts 2009–2010 65

(e) Impact of transition to IFRS

The most significant adjustments arising from the transition to IFRS are set out below.

Lease and Service Concession Arrangements (IAS 17, IFRIC 12 and IFRIC 4) – the main
impact has been the reclassification of some lease arrangements. No finance leases have
been identified but some contracts give rise to an operating lease. These include service
level agreements with the Department for Work and Pensions for serviced accommodation,
fleet transport and photocopiers.

Impairments (IAS 36) – See note on page 62.

[…]

the Department for Work and Pensions Consolidated Resource Accounts.

The Commission has had a number of material transactions with other Government
Departments and other central Government bodies, mainly Her Majesty’s Revenue and
Customs, the Cabinet Office and Northern Ireland Child Maintenance and Enforcement
Division.

All Directors (including the Child Maintenance and Enforcement Commission’s Non-
Executive Directors) have provided confirmation that they have no related interests through
other directorships/non-executive directorships.

The Commission maintains a register of Directors’ interests in third-party organisations and
other than already disclosed there were no material transactions with key management
during the financial period.

No Board member, key management person or other related party has undertaken any
material transaction with the Commission during the period.

21. Related party transactions

94 Annual Report and Accounts 2009–2010

Restatement of Statement of Financial Position and Operating Cost Statement at
31 March 2009

Statement of Financial Position

UK GAAP
Published

accounts as at
31 March 2009

£’000

First–time
adoption of IFRS

£’000

Restated at
31 March 2009

£’000

Non-current assets:
Intangible assets 6,473 – 6,473
Property, plant and equipment 9,635 (4,065) 5,570
Trade and other receivables due after more than one year 66 – 66

Total non-current assets 16,174 (4,065) 12,109

Current assets:
Trade and other receivables 8,494 – 8,494
Cash and cash equivalents 1,993 – 1,993
Total current assets 10,487 – 10,487
Total assets 26,661 (4,065) 22,596

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (58,240) (4,339) (62,579)
Non-current assets less net current liabilities (31,579) (8,404) (39,983)

Non-current liabilities
Provisions (10,132) – (10,132)
Other payables – – –
Total non-current liabilities (10,132) – (10,132)
Assets less liabilities (41,711) (8,404) (50,115)

Taxpayers’ Equity
General Fund (41,755) (8,404) (50,159)
Revaluation Reserve 44 – 44
Total Taxpayers’ Equity (41,711) (8,404) (50,115)

Operating Cost Statement

UK GAAP
Published

accounts as at
31 March 2009

First–time
adoption of IFRS

note 2 (a)
Restated at

31 March 2009

Administration Costs
Staff costs 258,186 (21) 258,165
Other administration costs 347,948 3,892 351,840
Gross administration costs 606,134 3,871 610,005
Operating income (4,694) – (4,694)

Net Operating Cost 601,440 3,871 605,311

22. Restatement of 31 March 2009 Financial Position

 Annual Report and Accounts 2009–2010 95

The ‘Late Payment of Commercial Debts (Interest) Act 1998’ which came into effect from
I November 1998 and the ‘Late Payment of Commercial Debts Regulations 2002’ which
came into force on 7 August 2003 provides all businesses and public sector bodies with,
amongst other entitlements, the right to claim interest for late payment.

In 2009/10, £ nil of interest (2008/09 £214.39) was paid under the Late Payment of
Commercial Debts (Interest) Act 1998. These are included in other administration costs